EFFECTS OF SETTLEMENT ON SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURE OF THE

COMPANY

Assuming there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company between the

date of this announcement and the date of the Settlement Completion, the number of new

Shares allotted and issued under the General Mandate as a result of the Settlement

represent (i) approximately 20% of the existing issued share capital of the Company as at

the date of this announcement; and (ii) approximately 16.67% of the issued share capital

of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the new Shares allotted and

issued under the General Mandate as a result of the Settlement. The aggregate nominal

value of the number of new Shares to be allotted and issued under the General Mandate

as a result of the Settlement will be HK$774,020.53. To the best of the Directors’

knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, the

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately upon completion of the Settlement are set out as follows:

Shareholders

Immediately before the

Completion

Immediately after the

Completion

Number of

shares

Approximate

%

Number of

shares

Approximate

%

Miss. Wong So Wai 500,500,000 12.93 500,500,000 10.78

Mr. Yan Li 498,855,175 12.89 498,855,175 10.74

Consultant — — 774,020,530 16.67

Public shareholders 2,870,747,475 74.18 2,870,747,475 61.81

Total 3,870,102,650 100 4,644,123,180 100

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST

12 MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past 12 months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 6 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the following meanings unless the

context requires otherwise:

‘‘AGM’’ the annual general meeting of the Company held on 30 June 2021

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Business Day’’ a day on which banks in Hong Kong are generally open for

business, excluding public holidays, Sundays and Saturdays or

days on which a tropical cyclone warning signal no. 8 or above